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Summary

Matters of National Environment Significance
This part of the report summarises the matters of national environmental significance that may occur in, or may
relate to, the area you nominated. Further information is available in the detail part of the report, which can be
accessed by scrolling or following the links below. If you are proposing to undertake an activity that may have a
significant impact on one or more matters of national environmental significance then you should consider the
Administrative Guidelines on Significance.

World Heritage Properties: None
National Heritage Places: None
Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar 3
Great Barrier Reef Marine Park: None
Commonwealth Marine Area: None
Listed Threatened Ecological Communities: 7
Listed Threatened Species: 64
Listed Migratory Species: 58

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act
This part of the report summarises other matters protected under the Act that may relate to the area you nominated.
Approval may be required for a proposed activity that significantly affects the environment on Commonwealth land,
when the action is outside the Commonwealth land, or the environment anywhere when the action is taken on
Commonwealth land. Approval may also be required for the Commonwealth or Commonwealth agencies proposing to
take an action that is likely to have a significant impact on the environment anywhere.

The EPBC Act protects the environment on Commonwealth land, the environment from the actions taken on
Commonwealth land, and the environment from actions taken by Commonwealth agencies. As heritage values of a
place are part of the 'environment', these aspects of the EPBC Act protect the Commonwealth Heritage values of a
Commonwealth Heritage place. Information on the new heritage laws can be found at
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/parks-heritage/heritage

A permit may be required for activities in or on a Commonwealth area that may affect a member of a listed threatened
species or ecological community, a member of a listed migratory species, whales and other cetaceans, or a member of
a listed marine species.

Commonwealth Lands: 29
Commonwealth Heritage Places: None
Listed Marine Species: 83
Whales and Other Cetaceans: 12
Critical Habitats: None
Commonwealth Reserves Terrestrial: None
Australian Marine Parks: None
Habitat Critical to the Survival of Marine Turtles: None

Extra Information
This part of the report provides information that may also be relevant to the area you have
State and Territory Reserves: 13
Regional Forest Agreements: None
Nationally Important Wetlands: 3
EPBC Act Referrals: 99
Key Ecological Features (Marine): None
Biologically Important Areas: 12
Bioregional Assessments: None
Geological and Bioregional Assessments: None

https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/referral-and-assessment-process
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/parks-heritage/heritage
https://www.dcceew.gov.au/environment/epbc/permits-and-application-forms


Details

Matters of National Environmental Significance

Wetlands of International Importance (Ramsar Wetlands) [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusRamsar Site Name Proximity

Becher point wetlands Within 10km of
Ramsar site

Forrestdale and thomsons lakes Within Ramsar site

Peel-yalgorup system 20 - 30km upstream
from Ramsar site

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are derived from recovery
plans, State vegetation maps, remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological
community distributions are less well known, existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to
produce indicative distribution maps.
Status of Vulnerable, Disallowed and Ineligible are not MNES under the EPBC Act.

Listed Threatened Ecological Communities [ Resource Information ]

Buffer StatusCommunity Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Assemblages of plants and invertebrate
animals of tumulus (organic mound)
springs of the Swan Coastal Plain

Endangered Community known to
occur within area

Banksia Woodlands of the Swan Coastal
Plain ecological community

Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

Clay Pans of the Swan Coastal Plain Critically Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

Corymbia calophylla - Kingia australis
woodlands on heavy soils of the Swan
Coastal Plain

Endangered Community known to
occur within area

Corymbia calophylla - Xanthorrhoea
preissii woodlands and shrublands of the
Swan Coastal Plain

Endangered Community known to
occur within area

Sedgelands in Holocene dune swales of
the southern Swan Coastal Plain

Endangered Community known to
occur within area

Tuart (Eucalyptus gomphocephala)
Woodlands and Forests of the Swan
Coastal Plain ecological community

Critically Endangered Community likely to
occur within area

http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={F49BFC55-4306-4185-85A9-A5F8CD2380CF}
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=54
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=35
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/ramsardetails.pl?refcode=36
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={06AB6AA6-E2A0-4DD3-91CF-868F65B9D622}
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=16
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=16
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=16
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=131
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=131
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=121
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=17
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=17
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=17
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=18
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=18
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=18
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=19
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=19
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=153
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=153
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicshowcommunity.pl?id=153


Listed Threatened Species [ Resource Information ]
Status of Conservation Dependent and Extinct are not MNES under the EPBC Act.
Number is the current name ID.

Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
BIRD

Australian Lesser Noddy [26000] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Anous tenuirostris melanops

Australasian Bittern [1001] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Botaurus poiciloptilus

Red Knot, Knot [855] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris canutus

Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

Forest Red-tailed Black-Cockatoo,
Karrak [67034]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calyptorhynchus banksii naso

Greater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Charadrius leschenaultii

Amsterdam Albatross [64405] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea amsterdamensis

Tristan Albatross [66471] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea dabbenena

Southern Royal Albatross [89221] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea epomophora

Wandering Albatross [89223] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Diomedea exulans

http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={CF8657B0-D2DD-4154-9B44-F9D9B7902843}
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=26000
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1001
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=67034
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64405
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66471
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89221
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89223


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Northern Royal Albatross [64456] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea sanfordi

Malleefowl [934] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Leipoa ocellata

Northern Siberian Bar-tailed Godwit,
Russkoye Bar-tailed Godwit [86432]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Limosa lapponica menzbieri

Southern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes giganteus

Northern Giant Petrel [1061] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Macronectes halli

Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Numenius madagascariensis

Fairy Prion (southern) [64445] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Pachyptila turtur subantarctica

Australian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Rostratula australis

Australian Fairy Tern [82950] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Sternula nereis nereis

Indian Yellow-nosed Albatross [64464] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Thalassarche carteri

Shy Albatross [89224] Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Thalassarche cauta

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64456
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=934
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=86432
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1061
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64445
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82950
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64464
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89224


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Campbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche impavida

Black-browed Albatross [66472] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Thalassarche melanophris

White-capped Albatross [64462] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche steadi

Baudin's Black-Cockatoo, Long-billed
Black-cockatoo [87736]

Endangered Roosting known to
occur within area

Zanda baudinii listed as Calyptorhynchus baudinii

Carnaby's Black Cockatoo, Short-billed
Black-cockatoo [87737]

Endangered Breeding known to
occur within area

Zanda latirostris listed as Calyptorhynchus latirostris

FISH

Southern Bluefin Tuna [69402] Conservation
Dependent

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Thunnus maccoyii

INSECT

a short-tongued bee [66756] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Leioproctus douglasiellus

A native bee [66821] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Neopasiphae simplicior

MAMMAL

Blue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Balaenoptera musculus

Woylie [66844] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Bettongia penicillata ogilbyi

Chuditch, Western Quoll [330] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Dasyurus geoffroii

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66472
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64462
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87736
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87737
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=69402
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66756
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66821
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66844
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=330


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Southern Right Whale [40] Endangered Breeding known to
occur within area

Eubalaena australis

Australian Sea-lion, Australian Sea Lion
[22]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Neophoca cinerea

Western Ringtail Possum, Ngwayir,
Womp, Woder, Ngoor, Ngoolangit
[25911]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Pseudocheirus occidentalis

Quokka [229] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Setonix brachyurus

OTHER

Carter's Freshwater Mussel, Freshwater
Mussel [86266]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Westralunio carteri

PLANT

Slender Andersonia [14470] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Andersonia gracilis

Summer Honeypot [82765] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Banksia mimica

King Spider-orchid, Grand Spider-orchid,
Rusty Spider-orchid [7309]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Caladenia huegelii

Tall Donkey Orchid [4365] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diuris drummondii

Dwarf Bee-orchid [55082] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Diuris micrantha

Purdie's Donkey-orchid [12950] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Diuris purdiei

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=40
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=22
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=25911
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=229
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=86266
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=14470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=7309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=4365
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=55082
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=12950


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Glossy-leafed Hammer Orchid, Glossy-
leaved Hammer Orchid, Warty Hammer
Orchid [16753]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Drakaea elastica

Dwarf Hammer-orchid [56755] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Drakaea micrantha

Keighery's Eleocharis [64893] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Eleocharis keigheryi

Cadda Road Mallee, Cadda Mallee
[87816]

Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Eucalyptus x balanites

Narrow curved-leaf Grevillea [64909] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Grevillea curviloba subsp. incurva

Beaked Lepidosperma [14152] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Lepidosperma rostratum

Southern Tetraria [92784] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Morelotia australiensis listed as Tetraria australiensis

Selena's Synaphea [82881] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Synaphea sp. Fairbridge Farm (D. Papenfus 696)

 [86878] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Synaphea sp. Pinjarra Plain (A.S. George 17182)

 [86879] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Synaphea sp. Serpentine (G.R. Brand 103)

Star Sun-orchid [7060] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thelymitra stellata

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=16753
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=56755
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64893
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87816
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64909
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=14152
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=92784
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82881
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=86878
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=86879
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=7060


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Tufted Plumed Featherflower [23871] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Verticordia plumosa var. ananeotes

REPTILE

Loggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Caretta caretta

Green Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Chelonia mydas

Leatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Dermochelys coriacea

Flatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Natator depressus

SHARK

Grey Nurse Shark (west coast
population) [68752]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Carcharias taurus (west coast population)

White Shark, Great White Shark [64470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Carcharodon carcharias

Freshwater Sawfish, Largetooth
Sawfish, River Sawfish, Leichhardt's
Sawfish, Northern Sawfish [60756]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Pristis pristis

Whale Shark [66680] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Rhincodon typus

Scalloped Hammerhead [85267] Conservation
Dependent

Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Sphyrna lewini

Listed Migratory Species [ Resource Information ]

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=23871
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68752
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=60756
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66680
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=85267
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={CF8657B0-D2DD-4154-9B44-F9D9B7902843}


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Migratory Marine Birds

Common Noddy [825] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Anous stolidus

Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Apus pacificus

Flesh-footed Shearwater, Fleshy-footed
Shearwater [82404]

Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Ardenna carneipes

Sooty Shearwater [82651] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Ardenna grisea

Amsterdam Albatross [64405] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea amsterdamensis

Tristan Albatross [66471] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea dabbenena

Southern Royal Albatross [89221] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea epomophora

Wandering Albatross [89223] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Diomedea exulans

Northern Royal Albatross [64456] Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea sanfordi

Caspian Tern [808] Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Hydroprogne caspia

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=825
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82404
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82651
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64405
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66471
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89221
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89223
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64456
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=808


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Southern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes giganteus

Northern Giant Petrel [1061] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Macronectes halli

Bridled Tern [82845] Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Onychoprion anaethetus

Roseate Tern [817] Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Sterna dougallii

Little Tern [82849] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Sternula albifrons

Indian Yellow-nosed Albatross [64464] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Thalassarche carteri

Shy Albatross [89224] Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Thalassarche cauta

Campbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche impavida

Black-browed Albatross [66472] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Thalassarche melanophris

White-capped Albatross [64462] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche steadi

Migratory Marine Species

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1061
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=817
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64464
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89224
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66472
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64462


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Bryde's Whale [35] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera edeni

Blue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Balaenoptera musculus

Pygmy Right Whale [39] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Caperea marginata

Oceanic Whitetip Shark [84108] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Carcharhinus longimanus

White Shark, Great White Shark [64470] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Carcharodon carcharias

Loggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Caretta caretta

Green Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Chelonia mydas

Leatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Dermochelys coriacea

Southern Right Whale [40] Endangered Breeding known to
occur within area

Eubalaena australis as Balaena glacialis australis

Porbeagle, Mackerel Shark [83288] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lamna nasus

Humpback Whale [38] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Megaptera novaeangliae

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=35
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=39
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=84108
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64470
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=40
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=83288
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Reef Manta Ray, Coastal Manta Ray
[90033]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Mobula alfredi as Manta alfredi

Giant Manta Ray [90034] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Mobula birostris as Manta birostris

Flatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Natator depressus

Killer Whale, Orca [46] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Orcinus orca

Freshwater Sawfish, Largetooth
Sawfish, River Sawfish, Leichhardt's
Sawfish, Northern Sawfish [60756]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Pristis pristis

Whale Shark [66680] Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Rhincodon typus

Migratory Terrestrial Species

Grey Wagtail [642] Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Motacilla cinerea

Migratory Wetlands Species

Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Actitis hypoleucos

Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris acuminata

Red Knot, Knot [855] Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris canutus

Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris ferruginea

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=90033
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=90034
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=46
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=60756
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66680
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=642
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Calidris melanotos

Red-necked Stint [860] Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris ruficollis

Long-toed Stint [861] Roosting known to
occur within area

Calidris subminuta

Little Ringed Plover [896] Roosting known to
occur within area

Charadrius dubius

Greater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Charadrius leschenaultii

Swinhoe's Snipe [864] Roosting likely to
occur within area

Gallinago megala

Pin-tailed Snipe [841] Roosting likely to
occur within area

Gallinago stenura

Bar-tailed Godwit [844] Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Limosa lapponica

Black-tailed Godwit [845] Roosting known to
occur within area

Limosa limosa

Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Numenius madagascariensis

Little Curlew, Little Whimbrel [848] Roosting likely to
occur within area

Numenius minutus

Osprey [952] Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Pandion haliaetus

Ruff (Reeve) [850] Roosting known to
occur within area

Philomachus pugnax

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=860
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=861
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=896
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=864
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=841
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=844
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=848
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=952
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=850


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Wood Sandpiper [829] Roosting known to
occur within area

Tringa glareola

Common Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Tringa nebularia

Marsh Sandpiper, Little Greenshank
[833]

Roosting known to
occur within area

Tringa stagnatilis

Other Matters Protected by the EPBC Act

Commonwealth Lands [ Resource Information ]
The Commonwealth area listed below may indicate the presence of Commonwealth land in this vicinity. Due to
the unreliability of the data source, all proposals should be checked as to whether it impacts on a
Commonwealth area, before making a definitive decision. Contact the State or Territory government land
department for further information.

Buffer StatusCommonwealth Land Name State
Unknown
Commonwealth Land - [51896] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50653] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50652] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51897] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50659] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51980] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50655] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50656] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50657] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50661] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50643] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51436] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51117] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50645] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51497] WA

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=829
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=833
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={4EE7A2E2-DEEE-48A0-AE85-0BF000986152}


Buffer StatusCommonwealth Land Name State
Commonwealth Land - [50609] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50737] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50646] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50605] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51123] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50658] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50629] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50317] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50686] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51499] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51979] WA

Commonwealth Land - [50622] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51495] WA

Commonwealth Land - [51496] WA

Listed Marine Species [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text

Bird
Actitis hypoleucos
Common Sandpiper [59309] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

Anous stolidus
Common Noddy [825] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Anous tenuirostris melanops
Australian Lesser Noddy [26000] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Apus pacificus
Fork-tailed Swift [678] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area overfly
marine area

http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={CF8657B0-D2DD-4154-9B44-F9D9B7902843}
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59309
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=825
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=26000
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=678


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Ardenna carneipes as Puffinus carneipes
Flesh-footed Shearwater, Fleshy-footed
Shearwater [82404]

Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Ardenna grisea as Puffinus griseus
Sooty Shearwater [82651] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Bubulcus ibis as Ardea ibis
Cattle Egret [66521] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

Calidris acuminata
Sharp-tailed Sandpiper [874] Roosting known to

occur within area

Calidris canutus
Red Knot, Knot [855] Endangered Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

Calidris ferruginea
Curlew Sandpiper [856] Critically Endangered Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

Calidris melanotos
Pectoral Sandpiper [858] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

Calidris ruficollis
Red-necked Stint [860] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Calidris subminuta
Long-toed Stint [861] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Charadrius dubius
Little Ringed Plover [896] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82404
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82651
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66521
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=874
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=855
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=856
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=858
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=860
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=861
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=896


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Charadrius leschenaultii
Greater Sand Plover, Large Sand Plover
[877]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Charadrius ruficapillus
Red-capped Plover [881] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Diomedea amsterdamensis
Amsterdam Albatross [64405] Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea dabbenena
Tristan Albatross [66471] Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea epomophora
Southern Royal Albatross [89221] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Diomedea exulans
Wandering Albatross [89223] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Diomedea sanfordi
Northern Royal Albatross [64456] Endangered Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Gallinago megala
Swinhoe's Snipe [864] Roosting likely to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Gallinago stenura
Pin-tailed Snipe [841] Roosting likely to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Haliaeetus leucogaster
White-bellied Sea-Eagle [943] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

Himantopus himantopus
Pied Stilt, Black-winged Stilt [870] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=877
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=881
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64405
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66471
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89221
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89223
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64456
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=864
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=841
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=943
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=870


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Hydroprogne caspia as Sterna caspia
Caspian Tern [808] Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Larus pacificus
Pacific Gull [811] Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour may
occur within area

Limosa lapponica
Bar-tailed Godwit [844] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

Limosa limosa
Black-tailed Godwit [845] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Macronectes giganteus
Southern Giant-Petrel, Southern Giant
Petrel [1060]

Endangered Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Macronectes halli
Northern Giant Petrel [1061] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Merops ornatus
Rainbow Bee-eater [670] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

Motacilla cinerea
Grey Wagtail [642] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area overfly
marine area

Numenius madagascariensis
Eastern Curlew, Far Eastern Curlew
[847]

Critically Endangered Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Numenius minutus
Little Curlew, Little Whimbrel [848] Roosting likely to

occur within area
overfly marine area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=808
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=811
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=844
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1060
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1061
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=670
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=642
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=847
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=848


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Onychoprion anaethetus as Sterna anaethetus
Bridled Tern [82845] Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Pachyptila turtur
Fairy Prion [1066] Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

Pandion haliaetus
Osprey [952] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

Philomachus pugnax
Ruff (Reeve) [850] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Puffinus assimilis
Little Shearwater [59363] Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Recurvirostra novaehollandiae
Red-necked Avocet [871] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Rostratula australis as Rostratula benghalensis (sensu lato)
Australian Painted Snipe [77037] Endangered Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

Sterna dougallii
Roseate Tern [817] Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Sternula albifrons as Sterna albifrons
Little Tern [82849] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche carteri
Indian Yellow-nosed Albatross [64464] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82845
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1066
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=952
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=850
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59363
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=871
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=77037
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=817
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=82849
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64464


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Thalassarche cauta
Shy Albatross [89224] Endangered Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Thalassarche impavida
Campbell Albatross, Campbell Black-
browed Albatross [64459]

Vulnerable Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Thalassarche melanophris
Black-browed Albatross [66472] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
likely to occur within
area

Thalassarche steadi
White-capped Albatross [64462] Vulnerable Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Thinornis cucullatus as Thinornis rubricollis
Hooded Plover, Hooded Dotterel [87735] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

Tringa glareola
Wood Sandpiper [829] Roosting known to

occur within area
overfly marine area

Tringa nebularia
Common Greenshank, Greenshank
[832]

Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

Tringa stagnatilis
Marsh Sandpiper, Little Greenshank
[833]

Roosting known to
occur within area
overfly marine area

Fish
Acentronura australe
Southern Pygmy Pipehorse [66185] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Campichthys galei
Gale's Pipefish [66191] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=89224
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64459
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66472
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64462
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=87735
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=829
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=832
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=833
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66185
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66191


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Heraldia nocturna
Upside-down Pipefish, Eastern Upside-
down Pipefish, Eastern Upside-down
Pipefish [66227]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Hippocampus angustus
Western Spiny Seahorse, Narrow-bellied
Seahorse [66234]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Hippocampus breviceps
Short-head Seahorse, Short-snouted
Seahorse [66235]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Hippocampus subelongatus
West Australian Seahorse [66722] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Histiogamphelus cristatus
Rhino Pipefish, Macleay's Crested
Pipefish, Ring-back Pipefish [66243]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lissocampus caudalis
Australian Smooth Pipefish, Smooth
Pipefish [66249]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Lissocampus fatiloquus
Prophet's Pipefish [66250] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Lissocampus runa
Javelin Pipefish [66251] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Maroubra perserrata
Sawtooth Pipefish [66252] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Mitotichthys meraculus
Western Crested Pipefish [66259] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Nannocampus subosseus
Bonyhead Pipefish, Bony-headed
Pipefish [66264]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66227
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66234
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66235
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66722
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66243
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66249
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66250
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66251
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66252
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66259
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66264


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Phycodurus eques
Leafy Seadragon [66267] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Phyllopteryx taeniolatus
Common Seadragon, Weedy Seadragon
[66268]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Pugnaso curtirostris
Pugnose Pipefish, Pug-nosed Pipefish
[66269]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Solegnathus lettiensis
Gunther's Pipehorse, Indonesian
Pipefish [66273]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Stigmatopora argus
Spotted Pipefish, Gulf Pipefish, Peacock
Pipefish [66276]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Stigmatopora nigra
Widebody Pipefish, Wide-bodied
Pipefish, Black Pipefish [66277]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Urocampus carinirostris
Hairy Pipefish [66282] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Vanacampus margaritifer
Mother-of-pearl Pipefish [66283] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Vanacampus phillipi
Port Phillip Pipefish [66284] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Vanacampus poecilolaemus
Longsnout Pipefish, Australian Long-
snout Pipefish, Long-snouted Pipefish
[66285]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Mammal
Arctocephalus forsteri
Long-nosed Fur-seal, New Zealand Fur-
seal [20]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66267
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66268
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66269
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66273
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66276
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66277
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66282
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66283
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66284
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=66285
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=20


Buffer StatusScientific Name Threatened Category Presence Text
Neophoca cinerea
Australian Sea-lion, Australian Sea Lion
[22]

Endangered Species or species
habitat known to
occur within area

Reptile
Caretta caretta
Loggerhead Turtle [1763] Endangered Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Chelonia mydas
Green Turtle [1765] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Dermochelys coriacea
Leatherback Turtle, Leathery Turtle, Luth
[1768]

Endangered Foraging, feeding or
related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Disteira kingii
Spectacled Seasnake [1123] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Natator depressus
Flatback Turtle [59257] Vulnerable Foraging, feeding or

related behaviour
known to occur within
area

Whales and Other Cetaceans [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusCurrent Scientific Name Status Type of Presence

Mammal
Balaenoptera acutorostrata
Minke Whale [33] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera edeni
Bryde's Whale [35] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Balaenoptera musculus
Blue Whale [36] Endangered Species or species

habitat likely to occur
within area

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=22
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1763
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1765
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1768
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=1123
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=59257
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={CF8657B0-D2DD-4154-9B44-F9D9B7902843}
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=33
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=35
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=36


Buffer StatusCurrent Scientific Name Status Type of Presence
Caperea marginata
Pygmy Right Whale [39] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Delphinus delphis
Common Dolphin, Short-beaked
Common Dolphin [60]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Eubalaena australis
Southern Right Whale [40] Endangered Breeding known to

occur within area

Grampus griseus
Risso's Dolphin, Grampus [64] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Megaptera novaeangliae
Humpback Whale [38] Species or species

habitat known to
occur within area

Orcinus orca
Killer Whale, Orca [46] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Stenella attenuata
Spotted Dolphin, Pantropical Spotted
Dolphin [51]

Species or species
habitat may occur
within area

Tursiops aduncus
Indian Ocean Bottlenose Dolphin,
Spotted Bottlenose Dolphin [68418]

Species or species
habitat likely to occur
within area

Tursiops truncatus s. str.
Bottlenose Dolphin [68417] Species or species

habitat may occur
within area

Extra Information

State and Territory Reserves [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusProtected Area Name Reserve Type State

Banksia Nature Reserve WA

Forrestdale Lake Nature Reserve WA

Harry Waring Marsupial Reserve Nature Reserve WA

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=39
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=60
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=40
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=64
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=46
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=51
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68418
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=68417
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={4448CACD-9DA8-43D1-A48F-48149FD5FCFD}


Buffer StatusProtected Area Name Reserve Type State
Leda Nature Reserve WA

Modong Nature Reserve WA

Thomsons Lake Nature Reserve WA

Unnamed WA39584 Conservation Park WA

Unnamed WA39752 Conservation Park WA

Unnamed WA48291 Conservation Park WA

Unnamed WA51658 5(1)(h) Reserve WA

Unnamed WA51784 Nature Reserve WA

Unnamed WA53313 Conservation Park WA

Wandi Nature Reserve WA

Nationally Important Wetlands [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusWetland Name State

Gibbs Road Swamp System WA

Spectacles Swamp WA

Thomsons Lake WA

EPBC Act Referrals [ Resource Information ]
Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status

Lot 1401 Fifty Road, Baldivis 2020/8620 Approval

Residential Development, Wattleup
Road, Hammond Park, WA

2021/8933 Post-Approval

Controlled action
Alcoa Bauxite Residue Storage Area
Extension

2011/5878 Controlled Action Further Information
Request

Baldivis Residential development on
lots 98, 323,529 and 530

2010/5733 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Clearing of 18.80 ha of vegatation
ahead of quarrying operations

2010/5650 Controlled Action Completed

Clearing of 22 ha vegatation to allow
for the continuation of quarrying

2010/5649 Controlled Action Post-Approval

http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={ED248FC1-7237-4A74-91AC-2DA3FC277E0A}
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=WA078
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=WA090
http://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/wetlands/report.pl?smode=DOIW;doiw_refcodelist=WA092
http://www.environment.gov.au/fed/catalog/search/resource/details.page?uuid={C65F30AC-CD38-4EC6-BD62-2A0D37C661EE}
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Controlled action
Clearing of Lots 2 and 10 Rowley
Road, Mandogalup WA

2018/8182 Controlled Action Assessment
Approach

Commercial Development of Lots 12
and 13 Lodge Drive, East
Rockingham, WA

2021/9069 Controlled Action Further Information
Request

Construction of a Deepwater, General
Container Port

2009/5178 Controlled Action Proposed Decision

Construction of New Perth Bunbury
Highway project

2005/2193 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Development of Kwinana Quay port
facility

2008/4387 Controlled Action Completed

Develop three sites into residential
housing and mixed use
developments, Western Australia

2013/6916 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Extend a section of Mundijong Road 2011/5971 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Extraction of sand from Lot 6 Banksia
Road & lots 300 & 301 Boomerang
Road, WA

2010/5622 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Hammond Park Secondary School
development, WA

2016/7741 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Honeywood Estate Development 2010/5476 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Industry Zone 2010/5337 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Latitude 32-industrial development of
various lots, Ashley and Sayer
Roads, Hope Valley, WA

2016/7695 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Lot 2 Corner Durrant Avenue and
Sicklemore Road - Residential
Development

2011/5882 Controlled Action Completed

Lots 13, 14 & 18 Barfield Rd & Lots
48-51 Rowley Rd, Hammond Park

2012/6524 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Mandogalup Urban Development,
Mandogalup, WA

2014/7308 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Natural Gas Pipeline Expansion 2006/2813 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Residential development, Bertram,
WA

2017/7887 Controlled Action Further Information
Request

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Controlled action
Residential Development, Lot 123
Mortimer Road, Casuarina, WA

2018/8379 Controlled Action Assessment
Approach

Residential development, Village of
Wellard, City of Kwinana, WA

2013/6986 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Residential development of Lots 635,
739 and 740 on Deposited Plan
202751, Baldivis Road, Baldivis,

2018/8361 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Residential development of various
lots

2019/8500 Controlled Action Proposed Decision

Residential developmnt, Lots 11 and
74 Beenyup Road, Banjup, WA

2017/7923 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Residential Estate Development, Lot
682 Rowley Road, Mandogalup,
Western Australia

2014/7126 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Sand Mining 70/915 Banksia Road,
Wellard, WA

2015/7438 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Spatial Property Group Ltd -
Residential Development

2021/9006 Controlled Action Assessment
Approach

Tonkin Highway Extension ???
Thomas Road to South Western
Highway

2019/8608 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Wellard Village Primary School
development, part Lot 9074 Lambeth
Circle, Wellard

2020/8732 Controlled Action Post-Approval

Not controlled action
'Looping 10' gas transmission pipeline
from Kwinana to Hopelands

2005/2212 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Bushfire hazard reduction, Lot 37
Barfield Road, Hammond Park, WA

2018/8204 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Clearing and development of 220 and
234 Wattleup Rd, Wattleup, WA

2016/7738 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Clearing of Native Vegetation,
Hammond Park, WA

2011/6041 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Clear native vegetation to undertake
a residential development, Baldivis,
Wa

2013/6779 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Construction of Hammond Road
Primary School, Hammond Park, WA

2012/6619 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action
Construction of international rowing
course and commercial/residential
areas

2003/1034 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Construction of Secret Harbour High
School

2004/1489 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Continuation of quarrying sand and
limestone, Lot 800 Kerosene Lane,
Baldivis, WA

2013/6832 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Development of Lots 100-101 Sayer
Road, Hope Valley, WA

2019/8399 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Eradication of the European House
Borer, Perth metropolitan area, WA

2009/5027 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Expansion of berthing facilities at
Kwinana Bulk Terminal

2006/2509 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Expansion of existing Ammonium
Nitrate Production Facility

2005/1941 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Expansion of Lifestyle Village
development, Lots 1, 3, 700 and 703
Mandurah Rd, Baldivis, WA

2016/7850 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Frankland Parks Oval project,
Hammond Park, WA

2018/8369 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Gas-fired Power Station 2005/2213 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Hammond West Urban Development,
Hammond Park, WA

2017/7917 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Hazard reduction and site access, Lot
682 Rowley Road, Mandogalup, WA

2018/8186 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Highschool and Primary
development, Wellard, WA

2016/7639 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Hope Valley-Wattleup
Redevelopment Project

2020/8644 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Improving rabbit biocontrol: releasing
another strain of RHDV, sthrn two
thirds of Australia

2015/7522 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

INDIGO Central Submarine
Telecommunications Cable

2017/8127 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Industrial development 105 Sayer
Road, Hope Valley, WA

2014/7261 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Industrial Development Lot 64 Ashley
Road, Hope Valley, WA

2014/7238 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action
Kennedy Park Estate Residential
Development

2003/1044 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Kwinana Depot Upgrade 2011/6035 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Kwinana Gas-Fired Power Station 2005/2101 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Latitude 32 industrial development
6A, Cockburn, WA

2018/8193 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Lot 170 Hope Valley Road, Hope
Valley

2020/8830 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Lot 28 157 Barfield Road, Hammond
Park - Proposed Residential
Development

2021/9063 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Lot 29 Barfield Road, Hammond Park 2017/7948 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Lot 2 Nicholson Road, Forrestdale 2012/6561 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Oakford Village development, Shire of
Serpentine-Jarrahdale, WA

2018/8157 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Perth Desalination Plant 2 2019/8454 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Perth Seawater Desalination Project:
Thomsons Lake to Kogolup Pipeline

2005/1971 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential Development, Lot 12
Lyon Road, Aubin Grove, WA

2013/6852 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential development, Lot 13 Lyon
Road, Aubin Grove, WA

2014/7151 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential development, Lot 33
Barfield Road, Hammond Park, WA

2015/7548 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential development, Lot 74
Wattleup Road, Hammond Park, WA

2018/8273 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential development, Lots 124
and 125, Wattleup Road, Hammond
Park, WA

2015/7519 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential development, Lots 1 and
7-11 Lyon Rd and Lot 88 De Haer Rd,
Wandi, WA

2017/7908 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential Development, Lots 3, 5
and 900 Taylor Rd Mundijong,

2019/8457 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action
WA

Residential development of Lot 7
Anketell Rd, Anketell, WA

2018/8281 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential Development of Lots 76
and 107 Wattleup Road, Hamond
Park

2020/8865 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential estate, multiple lots,
Mandogalup, WA

2018/8264 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential Subdivision on Baldivis
Road, Sabrina Road & Zig Zag Road

2012/6613 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Residential Subdivision on Lots 921 &
922 Baldivis Road and Lot 3 Key
Close, Baldivis, WA

2012/6601 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Sand extraction operation, Lot 1
Thomas Road, Oakford, WA

2017/8136 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Sand quarry, Lot 102 King Road,
Oldbury, WA

2015/7439 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Stages 2-5 of primary school and
assoc facilities development,
Hammond Park, WA

2015/7407 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Subdivision, Lot 4 Anketell Road,
Anketell, WA

2018/8145 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Subdivision development on Fifty Rd
& Eighty Rd Baldivis

2011/6195 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Tonkin Highway Extension 2001/470 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Urban development, Lot 109 Wattleup
Road, Hammond Park, WA

2015/7425 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Urban development Lots 3, 1199 and
650 Thomas Road, Casuarina, WA

2016/7659 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Urban development of Lot 107
Wattleup Road, Hammond Park, WA

2017/7890 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Wandi South residential development
Kenby Close & Lyon Rd, Wandi, WA

2014/7198 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

Wellard Farms Urban Development,
Baldivis WA

2020/8634 Not Controlled
Action

Completed

http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist
http://epbcnotices.environment.gov.au/referralslist


Buffer StatusTitle of referral Reference Referral Outcome Assessment Status
Not controlled action (particular manner)
City of Cockburn Sporting Facilties 2005/2139 Not Controlled

Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

INDIGO Marine Cable Route Survey
(INDIGO)

2017/7996 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

Multipurpose development stage 1
within 340ha

2004/1913 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

South West Metropolitan Railway
Project

2003/1175 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

Wastewater Treatment Plant 2009/4970 Not Controlled
Action (Particular
Manner)

Post-Approval

Referral decision
AIC Forrestdale Campus, Educational
Establishment

2021/9134 Referral Decision Referral Publication

Mundijong Road Ext Realignment
Project Baldivis WA

2011/5864 Referral Decision Completed

Rezoning of Crown Reserve 39181 to
facilitate future residential
development

2005/2096 Referral Decision Completed

Biologically Important Areas
Buffer StatusScientific Name Behaviour Presence

Seabirds
Ardenna pacifica
Wedge-tailed Shearwater [84292] Foraging (in

high numbers)
Known to occur

Eudyptula minor
Little Penguin [1085] Foraging

(provisioning
young)

Known to occur

Hydroprogne caspia
Caspian Tern [808] Foraging

(provisioning
young)

Known to occur
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Buffer StatusScientific Name Behaviour Presence
Larus pacificus
Pacific Gull [811] Foraging (in

high numbers)
Former Range

Onychoprion anaethetus
Bridled Tern [82845] Foraging (in

high numbers)
Known to occur

Puffinus assimilis tunneyi
Little Shearwater [59363] Foraging (in

high numbers)
Known to occur

Sterna dougallii
Roseate Tern [817] Foraging Known to occur

Sternula nereis
Fairy Tern [82949] Foraging (in

high numbers)
Known to occur

Seals
Neophoca cinerea
Australian Sea Lion [22] Foraging

(male)
Likely to occur

Whales
Balaenoptera musculus brevicauda
Pygmy Blue Whale [81317] Distribution Known to occur

Eubalaena australis
Southern Right Whale [40] Seasonal

calving habitat
Known to occur

Megaptera novaeangliae
Humpback Whale [38] Migration

(north and
south)

Known to occur

https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=811
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https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=40
https://www.environment.gov.au/cgi-bin/sprat/public/publicspecies.pl?taxon_id=38


Caveat
1          PURPOSE

This report is designed to assist in identifying the location of matters of national environmental significance (MNES) and other matters protected by
the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (Cth) (EPBC Act) which may be relevant in determining obligations and
requirements under the EPBC Act.

Where data are available to inform the mapping of protected species, the presence type (e.g. known, likely or may occur) that can be determined
from the data is indicated in general terms.  It is the responsibility of any person using or relying on the information in this report to ensure that it is
suitable for the circumstances of any proposed use. The Commonwealth cannot accept responsibility for the consequences of any use of the report
or any part thereof. To the maximum extent allowed under governing law, the Commonwealth will not be liable for any loss or damage that may be
occasioned directly or indirectly through the use of, or reliance

Threatened ecological communities

The report contains the mapped locations of:

• Wetlands of International and National Importance;

• World and National Heritage properties;

• Commonwealth and State/Territory reserves;

• distribution of listed threatened, migratory and marine species;

• listed threatened ecological communities; and

• other information that may be useful as an indicator of potential habitat value.

2          DISCLAIMER

This report is not intended to be exhaustive and should only be relied upon as a general guide as mapped data is not available for all species or
ecological communities listed under the EPBC Act (see below). Persons seeking to use the information contained in this report to inform the referral
of a proposed action under the EPBC Act should consider the limitations noted below and whether additional information is required to determine the
existence and location of MNES and other protected matters.

3          DATA SOURCES

For threatened ecological communities where the distribution is well known, maps are generated based on information contained in recovery plans,
State vegetation maps and remote sensing imagery and other sources. Where threatened ecological community distributions are less well known,
existing vegetation maps and point location data are used to produce indicative distribution maps.

Threatened, migratory and marine species

Threatened, migratory and marine species distributions have been discerned through a variety of methods.  Where distributions are well known and
if time permits, distributions are inferred from either thematic spatial data (i.e. vegetation, soils, geology, elevation, aspect, terrain, etc.) together with
point locations and described habitat; or modelled (MAXENT or BIOCLIM habitat modelling) using

Where little information is available for a species or large number of maps are required in a short time-frame, maps are derived either from 0.04 or
0.02 decimal degree cells; by an automated process using polygon capture techniques (static two kilometre grid cells, alpha-hull and convex hull); or
captured manually or by using topographic features (national park boundaries, islands, etc.).

In the early stages of the distribution mapping process (1999-early 2000s) distributions were defined by degree blocks, 100K or 250K map sheets to
rapidly create distribution maps. More detailed distribution mapping methods are used to update these distributions

• migratory species that are very widespread, vagrant, or only occur in Australia in small numbers.

4          LIMITATIONS

• listed migratory and/or listed marine seabirds, which are not listed as threatened, have only been mapped for recorded

The following species and ecological communities have not been mapped and do not appear in this report:

• threatened species listed as extinct or considered vagrants;

• some recently listed species and ecological communities;

• seals which have only been mapped for breeding sites near the Australian continent

• some listed migratory and listed marine species, which are not listed as threatened species; and

The following groups have been mapped, but may not cover the complete distribution of the species:

The breeding sites may be important for the protection of the Commonwealth Marine environment.

Refer to the metadata for the feature group (using the Resource Information link) for the currency of the information.
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